

No. 13-1314

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA STATE LEGISLATURE,

Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSION,
ET AL.,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of Arizona**

**BRIEF OF FORMER GOV. JIM EDGAR, ET AL.,
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES**

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
JEFFREY T. GREEN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN UNIV.
S. CT. PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8576

Counsel for Certain Amici Curiae
[Additional *Amici Curiae* and Counsel Listed on
Inside Cover]

January 23, 2015

TACY F. FLINT*
DAVID H. HOFFMAN
ELIZABETH L. MAXEINER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1 South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000
tflint@sidley.com

* Counsel of Record

Amici Curiae Represented by Above Counsel

Former Gov. Jim Edgar
Former Lt. Gov. Sheila J. Simon
Former Lt. Gov. Corinne J. Wood
Peter B. Bensinger
Ronald Gidwitz
Newton N. Minow
CHANGE Illinois
Illinois Campaign for Political Reform
League of Women Voters of Illinois
Citizen Advocacy Center

Additional *Amicus Curiae*

Common Cause of Illinois

KATHAY C. FENG
COMMON CAUSE
453 S. Spring Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 623-1216

Counsel for Common Cause of Illinois

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE SOVEREIGN STATES RETAIN SOLE AUTHORITY OVER SELECTING THE STRUCTURE AND PROCESSES OF STATE GOVERNMENT.....	7
A. States Are Self-Governing Sovereigns. ...	7
B. The Elections Clause Reflects This Basic Constitutional Principle.	9
II. ILLINOIS’S EXPERIENCE DEMONSTR- ATES THE NEED OF EACH SOVEREIGN STATE TO RETAIN CONTROL OVER ITS OWN GOVERNMENT PROCESSES.....	14
A. In Illinois, A Random Drawing Allows A Single Political Party To Draw The Legislative Map.....	18
B. To Overcome Sole Partisan Control Of Redistricting In Illinois’s General Assembly, Flexible Solutions Must Be Available.....	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	7, 8
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	15
<i>Clark v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 14-CH-07356 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Cook Cty. June 27, 2014)	27
<i>Collector v. Day</i> , 78 U.S. 113 (1870), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Graves v. New York ex rel. O’Keefe</i> , 306 U.S. 466 (1939)	9
<i>Comm. for a Fair & Balanced Map v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 563 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	25
<i>Dreyer v. Illinois</i> , 187 U.S. 71 (1902).....	9
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	8, 14, 15
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	6, 10, 11, 12
<i>People ex rel. Burris v. Ryan</i> , 588 N.E.2d 1033 (Ill. 1992)	21, 22
<i>People ex rel. Scott v. Grivetti</i> , 277 N.E.2d 881 (Ill. 1971)	20
<i>Radogno v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1:11-cv-04884, 2011 WL 5025251 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 21, 2011).....	23
<i>Rybicki v. State Bd. of Elections of the State of Ill.</i> , 574 F. Supp. 1082 (N.D. Ill. 1982)	21
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	6
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	passim
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	8
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. 700 (1868)	8
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	14
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) (Scalia, J.) (plurality opinion)	15

CONSTITUTIONS

Ill. Const. art. IV	18, 19
Ill. Const. art. XIV, § 3	5, 17, 27
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	5, 6, 9, 10

COURT DOCUMENTS

Am. Compl., <i>Comm. for a Fair & Balanced Map v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 563 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 4, 2011) (No. 1:11-CV-5065)	25
Mem. of Def. Yes for Independent Maps in Supp. of its Mot. for J. on the Pleadings, <i>Clark v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 14-CH-07356 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Cook Cty. May 20, 2014)	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 <i>Record of Proceedings of 1969-1970, Sixth Illinois Constitutional Convention, Part 1: Committee Proposals, Member Proposals</i> (1972)	20
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
7 <i>Record of Proceedings of 1969-1970, Sixth Illinois Constitutional Convention, Part 2: Committee Proposals, Member Proposals</i> (1972)	5, 17
Cynthia Canary & Kent Redfield, <i>CHANGE Illinois, Backroom Battles & Partisan Deadlock: Redistricting in Illinois</i> (2014)	18, 19, 20, 22, 23
Ill. Reform Comm'n, <i>100-Day Report</i> (2009)	26, 27
James Slagle et al., Midwest Democracy Network, <i>Redistricting and Representation in the Great Lakes Region</i> (2013)	23, 24, 25
Joe Cervantes & Logan Fentress, <i>Redistricting in Illinois: A Comparative View on State Redistricting</i> , The Simon Review, April 2012	18, 22
John S. Jackson & Lourenke Prozesky, <i>Redistricting in Illinois</i> , The Simon Review, April 2005	19, 21, 22, 24
Kent Redfield, <i>Drawing Congressional Districts in Illinois: Always Political, Not Always Partisan</i> , in <i>The Political Battle Over Congressional Redistricting</i> 369 (William J. Miller & Jeremy D. Walling eds., 2013)	24
Paul M. Green, Ill. Comm'n on Intergovernmental Cooperation, <i>Legislative Redistricting in Illinois: An Historical Analysis</i> (1987)	18, 19, 20, 21
